

No. 14-857

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* KBR, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 23, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Contractors Such As KBR Provide A Wide Range Of Indispensable Support Services That The Government Would Otherwise Have To Perform Itself.....	8
II. The Derivative Sovereign Immunity Doctrine Is A Critical Protection For Contractors That Perform Delegated Government Functions.....	11
A. The Government Is Typically Immune From Suit for Money Damages for Services It Self-Provides. ....	11
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized the Importance of Broad Immunity for Those Who Perform Delegated Government Functions.....	12
C. Claims Against Contractors Performing Delegated Functions Are Superfluous in Light of the Government’s Plenary Authority to Oversee Its Contractors. ....	19
III. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Should Protect Contractors From Liability For Claims Arising Out Of Delegated Government Functions Within The Scope Of Their Contractual Authority.....	23
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Interpretation of the Derivative	

Sovereign Immunity Doctrine Is Wholly Without Merit.....	23
B. The Proper Test Should Provide That Contractors Are Immune From Suit for Actions Taken Within the Scope of a Validly-Issued Contract. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Aiello v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	9
<i>Aversa v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7, 29, 30
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Coyne v. United States</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	29
<i>Etherage v. West</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 390 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Freeman</i> , 334 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994).....	29

<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013).....	10
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 9, 30
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 347 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 373 (1899).....	26
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	29
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
48 C.F.R. §52.228-7 .....	29
28 U.S.C. §2679 .....	29

28 U.S.C. §2680 .....	12
38 U.S.C. §1110 .....	27
38 U.S.C. §1131 .....	27
42 U.S.C. §1651 .....	27

### **Other Authorities**

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , No. 13-1241, 2014 WL 7185601 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014).....	14, 27, 28
Juliet Eilperin & Amy Goldstein, <i>Obama administration to end contract with CGI Federal, company behind HealthCare.gov</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 10, 2014.....	20
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., RL34753, <i>Debarment and Suspension of Government Contractors: An Overview of the Law, Including Recently Enacted and Proposed Amendments</i> , (2012) .....	21
Moshe Schwartz & Wendy Ginsberg, Cong. Research Serv., R41820, <i>Department of Defense Trends in Overseas Contract Obligations</i> (2013).....	9
Neil Gordon, <i>Suspension and Debarment by the Numbers</i> , Project on Gov't Oversight (Apr. 24, 2015).....	21
Press Release, KBR Receives LogCAP III Award Fee (May 12, 2010).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	7, 30

<i>Second USAID Contractor Suspended Following Caracol Housing Debacle, Ctr. for Econ. and Policy Research Blog, (Mar. 30, 2015)</i> .....	20
U.S. Army Field Manual 1-02, Operational Terms and Graphics (2004) .....	9
